

No. 17-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JASON C. SCHWARTZ

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ

AMANDA C. MACHIN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.

Counsel of Record

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7000

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. RESPONDENT CONCEDES THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE DELEGATION QUESTION.....	3
II. RESPONDENT CONCEDES THAT THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION ON THE SCOPE OF THE FAA SECTION 1 EXEMPTION IS AN OUTLIER.	6
III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION PREVENTS THE TRANSPORTATION INDUSTRY FROM ENJOYING THE BENEFITS OF ARBITRATION.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2, 11, 12
<i>AT&T Tech., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	4
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	5, 6
<i>Brewer v. Mo. Title Loans</i> , 323 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. 2010) (en banc).....	12
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	7
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol., Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Danley v. Encore Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , 680 F. App’x 394 (6th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	2, 11
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 58 S. Ct. 817 (1938).....	5
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle International, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	1, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Metcalf & Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926).....	9
<i>Mo. Title Loans, Inc. v. Brewer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2875 (2011) (Mem.)	11
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Pac. 9 Transp., Inc. v. Labor Comm’r</i> , No. BC 544496 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 8, 2014)	7
<i>Performance Team Freight Sys., Inc. v. Aleman</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 1233 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	6, 8
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>In re Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	4
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes and Rules

Missouri Uniform Arbitration Act,
MO. STAT. § 435.3502, 12

Other Authorities

Am. Trucking Ass'n, *Trucking Industry Revenues Were \$676.2 Billion in 2016*,
<https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/trucking-industry-revenues-were-6762-billion-in-2016-300503843.html>
(last visited December 1, 2017). 10

Appellants' Br., *Gates v. TF Final Mile, LLC*,
No. 16-17717 (11th Cir. Mar. 30, 2017)9

Appellants' Br., *Van Dusen v. Swift Transp. Co.*,
No. 17-15102 (9th Cir. May 24, 2017)9

Bureau of Labor and Statistics,
Transportation and Warehousing,
<https://www.bls.gov/iag/tgs/iag48-49.htm#workforce> (last visited December 1, 2017) 11
